**CONTRACT** 

170952

## **Ordinance Fact Sheet**

Brief Title	Approval Deadline	Reason	
Approving a contract for project		To authorize execution of an Agreement	
89008518 - 135th Phase III M-		10 441101120 0	Accellant of an Agreement
150 to Wornall Roadway			
Improvements Details		Roles and Responsibilities	
Reason for Contract		Sponsor	
Authorizing a contract with JM Fahey construction in the amount of \$2,449,963.36 for the 135 <sup>th</sup> Street Phase III,  Mo-150 to Wornall Roadway Improvements project; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date		Оронзон	Public Works
		Department	
		or Programs	
		Affected	Public Works
		Recommended	IM Eaboy Construction Company Inc.
		Awardee Contract	JM Fahey Construction Company, Inc.
		Compliance	
		Certification	No XX Yes
		Obtained?	
Discussion		Opponents	Groups or Individuals
Contract Summary			N/A
Amount	Ordinance		
Contract \$2,449,963.36			Reason for Opposition
Funding This project is PIAC and GO Bond funded.  Project Justification			N/A
		Responsibilities	Design Engineering:
			Tapan Am and Associates, Inc.
This project will improve safety and traffic flow in the project area.			Inspections:
			City Forces
Project Description			Construction or Project Management:
Roadway improvements for 135th street Phase III from MO-150 to Wornall Road. The improvements will include improved vertical site distance, street			City Forces
			Service Monitoring:
pavement, curb & gutter, streetlig upgraded sidewalk, and storm se			
	wor improvemente		
		Policy/Program I	mpact
		Policy or Program	
		Emphasis	
		Change	XX No Yes
		Operational	
		Impact	
		Assessment	

(Continued on reverse side)

**Details Finances** Citv's Estimate of Cost \$ 2,449,963.36 **Human Relations Approval** Bid or Lowest Contract MWBE Goal: MBE 13% WBE 8% \$ Proposal Data Cost Submitted 2,449,963.36 Participation: MBE 13% WBE 8% No .of Proposals Considered Reason for rejecting lowest contract cost submitted **Grant Funding** N/A Other Bidders or **Contract Costs** Is it good for the children? Contractors Considered Submitted Pyramid Excavation & Construction, Inc. 2,715,858.61 How will this contribute to a sustainable Kansas Gunter Construction Company 2,786,422.00 The improvements will be pedestrian friendly. Energy **Kissick Construction Company** efficient lighting system and it will provide for \$ 3,305,577.30 improvements to stormwater management and erosion control systems. **Solicitation** This Project was advertised in accordance with City's requirements including the City's website. **Project Management Costs** Project Management Costs are not estimated to exceed **Fund Sources** Revenue: \$271,000. and Appropriation AL-3518-898013-611060-89008518 Account Codes For This Contract Source of Future Operating Funds Maximum Amount of Proposed AMENDMENT \$ Amount of

Estimated	Duration of	f Contract:
LStilliateu	Duration	i Contract.

Project Complete November 2018

Fact Sheet Prepared by: Date:

Chad Thompson 10/24/2017

Assistant City Engineer, Public Works

Reviewed by: Date:

Jeff Martin

City Engineer, Public Works

**Reference Numbers:** 

Project No. 89008518

Council Committee Actions
---------------------------

Contingency

Engineering &

Administration

TOTAL

Do Pass	Hold
Do Pass (as amended)	W/o Recommendation
Committee Sub.	Do Not Pass

\$

\$

\$

490,036.64

271,000.00

2,940,000.00